
Written Answers APRIL 5, 1961 Written AnSWe1"8

~~ ~ u~l i ~ i ~

~~

~ ~~ at ~ if ;rzrr tm1JT

(if) am ~ ~ it ~
~ ~ tilt ~ i ~  swt.rr ~
~  ~ t l"~~

w,

~~ t ( ~ 0 ItiT 0 "" 0 ';f)ln;;f{) :
( if> ) ;;ft, 'ftT I

~  ~ @ ~ ;mIT I

(if) .n, ~ I
( q  ) ~ mtT ;;rT<Tt if; m;r if; ~

~~ ti ~~1

Drilling for 011 in U. P.

2813. Shrl Bishwanath Roy: Will the Minister of Steel, Mines and Fuel be pleased to state in vipw ot ~ucc ss ful geological survey for oil in Uttar Pradesh during the Second Five Year Plan whether drilling for the same would be undE'rtaken anywhere in that State under the Third Five Year
Plan?

The Minister 01 Steel, Mines and
.... el (Sardar 8waran 8inp): Yes,
Sir. Depending on the results of considerable seismic work which has ltill to be carried out in the foothilll
01 Uttar Pradesh, drilling will be undertaken as and when considered necessary. In the plains of Uttar Pradesh, however, shallow structural drilling is already in progress near
Ujhani.

CommJttee lor Ferroas Scrap lilt (Shrl S. M. Banerjee:
. 1. St.rI AaroblDdo Ghosal:

Will the Minister 01 Steel, Mia. ad hel be pleased to state:

(a) whether a Committee lor l'erroUi Scrap has been institutedi

(b) if so, the functions of this·
Committee;

(c) if the reply to part (a) above be in the negative the reasons for the delay;

(d) whether there is a ban on the export of new sheet cutting scrapi and

(e) it so, the reasons for the same?

The Minister of Steel, MInes and Fuel (Sardar Swaran Singh): (a) to (c). Government have decided to set up a committee under the chairmanship of the Iron and Steel Controller to go into all aspects of ferrous
~c a . and it is expected that this ('ommitt£'e will start functioning very soon.

(d) and (e). New sheet cuttings are not allowed for export as these are being utilispd in the country as industrial scrap.

Geological Survey 01 Rasipuram in Salem District

21115. Shri Dhannalingam: Will the Ministpr of Steel, Mines and Fuel be pleased to state:

(a) whC>ther the State Government of Madras made any request to the Central Government for conducting geological survey at Rasipuram, Salem District of Madras Statei

(b) whether it is a tact that gold is available in the sands at Rasipuram;

(c) if so, the percentage thereot;

(d) whether there is any proposal to conduct geophysical survey; and

(e) if the answer to part (d) above bc in the affirmative the probable time to finish the survey?

The MilUBter 01 Minee and 011 (81lr1
K. D. Malavl,.a): (a) No such requeat has been received by the Government of India .

(b) and (cL It is possible that lOme alluvial gold may be present in the nalas draining the hills but there ia no likelihood of flnding any COld fteld in this area.
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(d) No, Sir.

(e) Does not arise.
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AlTicultural Loan to Tribal Jhaml88

2817. Shri Duaratha Deb: Will the Minister of Home Affairs be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the sum which has been given to tribal Jhumias as grant_in-aid under the Jhumia rehabilitation scheme has been converted into an agricultural loan in some cases and the notices are being served to the recepienta for the repayment of the loan;

(b) if so, what are the reasons for adopting such a step; and

(c) the number of cases in which such conversion hu been made so far?

The MIDJster 01 Stu. ID tile .........
trr ., Rome Aa'aIn (SIIrI Datu): (a)
No, Sir.

(b) and (c). Do not arise.

Arson in Trlpura

2818. Shri Dasaratha Deb: Will the'
Minister of Home Affairs be pleased to state:

(a) whcther any persons have so far been arrested and charge-sheeted in connection with setting fire to the houses of the Mags of Baishnabpur, Tripura in the month of December,
1960; and

(b) if not, what steps are being taken to detect the persons who set the houses on fire?

The Minister 01 State in the Ministry 01 Home Affairs (Shri Datar): (a) and (b). In the course of a disturbance which occurred in the early hours of the 1st December 1960 in village of Baishnabpur in Subroom Sub-division in Tripura between some tribals of the Mag community and dis_
placed t(mants, both sides received injuries and the house of a Mag tribal named Satu (or Southa) was set on fire. The miscreant while running away to escape arrest by the Police threw a burning log into the house.
The culprit could not be traced.

Book Grants to Tripara Student.

2819. Shrt Dasaratha Deb: Will the Minister ot Educatioo be pleased to state:

(a) the number ot students who receive book grants in Tripura for the current education year; and

(b) the number 01 scheduled caste and Scheduled Tribe students who receive such book grants separately;

(C) the number of studenh of Tripura. who have been studyin, at present outside Trlpura In different branches ot education Including art. and are receiving Governmt'nt aid either from the Centre or from the State; and

(d) how many out of them are scheduled tribe student. and how man, are Scheduled Cam .~u ta

